The cover ratio before collateral for Corporate & Institutional Banking reduced from 59 per cent to 57 per cent due to debt sales and write-offs
on clients who had a high level of provisions. The cover ratio for Retail Banking remained stable at 48 per cent and cover ratio including collateral
improved to 87 per cent (1 January 2018: 74 per cent).

The Private Banking segment remains fully covered taking into account the collateral held.

The balance of stage 3 loans not covered by stage 3 impairment provisions represents the adjusted value of collateral held and the net outcome
of any workout or recovery strategies.

Collateral provides risk mitigation to some degree in all client segments and supports the credit quality and cover ratio assessments post
impairment provisions. Further information on collateral is provided in the credit risk mitigation section.

The table below presents the balance of the gross stage 3 loans to banks and customers, together with the provisions held, for all segments
and the respective cover ratios. For the reconciliation between the non-performing loans under IAS 39 and under IFRS 9, refer to Note 41.

31.12.18

Corporate &
institutional Retail Commercial private

Banking Banking Banking Banking Total
amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross credit-impaired 4,084 832 1,773 235 6,924

Credit impairment provisions (2,326) (396) (1,234) (100) (4,056)

Net credit-impaired 1,758 436 539 135 2,868

Cover ratio 57% 48% 70% 43% 59%

Collateral ($ million) 802 324 302 135 1,563

Cover ratio (after collateral) 77% 87% 87% 100% 81%

Of the above, included in the liquidation portfolio:

Gross credit-impaired 1,029 – 89 157 1,275

Credit impairment provisions (780) – (89) (93) (962)

Net credit-impaired 249 –  – 64 313

Cover ratio 76% – 100% 59% 75%

Collateral ($ million) 159 –  – 64 223

Cover ratio (after collateral) 91% – 100% 100% 93%

http:31.12.18
http:31.12.17
http:31.12.18

163

R
is

k
 re

v

ie
w

 a
n

d
 c

a
p

ita
l re

v

ie
w

S
trategic rep

o
rt

S
up

p
lem

entary info
rm

atio
n

Financial statem
ents

D
irecto

rs’ rep
o

rt

01.01.18

Corporate &
Institutional Retail Commercial Private

Banking Banking Banking Banking Total
amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross credit-impaired 5,797 818 1,956 207 8,778

Credit impairment provisions (3,437) (389) (1,369) (91) (5,286)

Net credit-impaired 2,360 429 587 116 3,492

Cover ratio 59% 48% 70% 44% 60%

Collateral ($ million) 1,111 218 277 203 1,809

Cover ratio (after collateral) 78% 74% 84% 100% 81%

Of the above, included in the liquidation portfolio:

Gross credit-impaired 1,945  – 125 156 2,226

Credit impairment provisions (1,417)  – (123) (86) (1,626)

Net credit-impaired 528  – 2 70 600

Cover ratio 73% – 98% 55% 73%

Collateral ($ million) 237  – – 96 333

Cover ratio (after collateral) 85% – 98% 100% 88%

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Corporate &
Institutional Retail Commercial Private

Banking Banking Banking Banking Total
amortised cost and FvTpL $million $million $million $million $million

Gross non-performing loans 5,957 489 2,026 207 8,679

Individual impairment provisions1 (3,468) (215) (1,430) (67) (5,180)

Net non-performing loans 2,489 274 596 140 3,499

Portfolio impairment provision (157) (208) (99) (2) (466)

Total 2,332 66 497 138 3,033

Cover ratio 61% 87% 75% 33% 65%

Cover ratio (excluding pip) 58% 44% 71% 32% 60%

Collateral ($ million) 1,111 218 277 203 1,809

Cover ratio (after collateral) 77% 89% 84% 100% 81%

Of the above, included in the liquidation portfolio:

Gross credit-impaired 1,945 – 125 156 2,226

Credit impairment provisions (1,388) – (123) (62) (1,573)

Net credit-impaired 557 – 2 94 653

Cover ratio 71% – 98% 40% 71%

Collateral ($ million) 237 – – 96 333

Cover ratio (after collateral) 84% – 98% 100% 86%

1 The difference to total individual impairment provision refects provisions against forborne loans that are not included within non-performing loans as they have been performing for
180 days

http:31.12.17
http:01.01.18

Standard Chartered
Annual Report 2018164

Risk Review Risk profile

Credit-impaired (stage 3) loans and advances by geographic region (unaudited)
Stage 3 loans decreased by $1.9 billion or 21 per cent compared with 1 January 2018. The largest decrease was in the ASEAN & South Asia
region ($1.5 billion), primarily due to settlement and write-offs.

31.12.18

Greater China & aSEan & africa & Europe &
north asia South asia Middle East americas Total

amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross credit-impaired 777 2,730 2,573 844 6,924

Credit impairment provisions (282) (1,705) (1,726) (343) (4,056)

Net credit-impaired 495 1,025 847 501 2,868

Cover ratio 36% 62% 67% 41% 59%

01.01.18

Greater China & ASEAN & Africa & Europe &
North Asia South Asia Middle East Americas Total

amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross credit-impaired 806 4,248 2,657 1,067 8,778

Credit impairment provisions (308) (2,500) (1,846) (632) (5,286)

Net credit-impaired 498 1,748 811 435 3,492

Cover ratio 38% 59% 69% 59% 60%

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Greater China & ASEAN & Africa & Europe &
North Asia South Asia Middle East Americas Total

amortised cost and FvTpL $million $million $million $million $million

Gross non-performing 895 3,948 2,692 1,144 8,679

Individual impairment provision (396) (2,389) (1,675) (720) (5,180)

Non-performing loans net of individual impairment provision 499 1,559 1,017 424 3,499

Portfolio impairment provision (129) (180) (121) (36) (466)

Net non-performing loans and advances 370 1,379 896 388 3,033

Cover ratio 59% 65% 67% 66% 65%

Cover ratio (excluding portfolio impairment provision) 60%

Movement of credit-impaired (stage 3) loans and advances provisions by client segment
Credit impairment provisions as at 31 December 2018 were $4,056 million, compared with $5,286 million as at 1 January 2018, with the
decrease largely due to material reductions in Corporate & Institutional Banking.

The Corporate & Institutional Banking credit impairment provisions as at 31 December 2018 decreased by 32 per cent ($1,111 million) compared
with 1 January 2018 driven by write-offs and lower new provisions taken in 2018.

The following table shows the movement of credit-impaired (stage 3) provisions for each client segment:

31.12.18

Corporate &
institutional Retail Commercial private

Banking Banking Banking Banking Total1

amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross credit-impaired loans at 31 December 4,084 832 1,773 235 6,924

Credit impairment allowances at 1 January 3,437 389 1,369 91 5,286

Exchange translation difference (188) 16 (86) 3 (255)

Amounts written off (1,179) (575) (291) – (2,045)

Discount unwind (39) (20) (16) (5) (80)

New provisions charge 189 12 218 3 422

Repayment (379) – (136) (5) (520)

Net transfers into and out of stage 3 85 172 14 – 271

Changes due to risk parameters 400 402 162 13 977

Credit impairment allowances at 31 December 2,326 396 1,234 100 4,056

net credit impairment 1,758 436 539 135 2,868

1 Excludes credit impairment relating to loan commitments and fnancial guarantees

http:31.12.18
http:31.12.17
http:01.01.18
http:31.12.18

165

R
is

k
 re

v

ie
w

 a
n

d
 c

a
p

ita
l re

v

ie
w

S
trategic rep

o
rt

S
up

p
lem

entary info
rm

atio
n

Financial statem
ents

D
irecto

rs’ rep
o

rt

31.12.17 (IAS 39)

Corporate &
Institutional Retail Commercial Private

Banking Banking Banking Banking Total1

amortised cost $million $million $million $million $million

Gross impaired loans at 31 December 5,957 695 2,027 207 8,886

provisions held at 1 January 3,961 262 1,602 5 5,830

Exchange translation differences 55 15 31 1 102

Amounts written off (1,139) (577) (444) – (2,160)

Releases of acquisition fair values (1) – – – (1)

Recoveries of amounts previously written off 27 153 22 32 234

Discount unwind (41) (23) (19) – (83)

Transfer to assets held for sale – (6) – – (6)

New provisions 1,197 669 327 63 2,256

Recoveries/provisions no longer required (314) (218) (86) (34) (652)

Net individual impairment charge against proft 883 451 241 29 1,604

Other movements2 (277) – (2) – (279)

individual impairment provisions held at 31 December 3,468 275 1,431 67 5,241

net individually impaired loans 2,489 420 596 140 3,645

1 Excludes credit impairment relating to loan commitments and fnancial guarantees

2 Other movements include provisions for liabilities and charges that have been drawn down and are now part of loan impairment

Credit risk mitigation
Potential credit losses from any given
account, customer or portfolio are mitigated
using a range of tools such as collateral,
netting arrangements, credit insurance
and credit derivatives, taking into account
expected volatility and guarantees.

The reliance that can be placed on these
mitigants is carefully assessed in light
of issues such as legal certainty and

[…]

before becoming effective. The assessment
assumes that non-interest rate sensitive
aspects of the size and mix of the balance
sheet remain constant and that there are no
specifc management actions in response to
the change in rates. No assumptions are
made in relation to the impact on credit
spreads in a changing rate environment.

Signifcant modelling and behavioural
assumptions are made regarding scenario
simplifcation, market competition, pass-
through rates, asset and liability re-pricing
tenors, and price fooring. In particular, the
assumption that interest rates of all currencies
and maturities shift by the same amount
concurrently, and that no actions are taken
to mitigate the impacts arising from this are
considered unlikely. Reported sensitivities
will vary over time due to a number of
factors including changes in balance sheet
composition, market conditions, customer
behaviour and risk management strategy
and should therefore not be considered an
income or proft forecast.

31.12.18

Hkd, SGd & Other
Estimated one-year impact to earnings from a parallel shift in yield curves USd bloc kRw bloc currency bloc Total
at the beginning of the period of: $million $million $million $million

+ 50bps 10 110 90 210

– 50bps (20) (70) (90) (180)

31.12.17

HKD, SGD & Other
Estimated one-year impact to earnings from a parallel shift in yield curves USD bloc KRW bloc currency bloc Total
at the beginning of the period of: $million $million $million $million

+ 50bps 70 120 140 330

– 50bps (50) (100) (140) (290)

http:31.12.17
http:31.12.18
http:31.12.17
http:31.12.18

Standard Chartered
Annual Report 2018192

Risk Review Risk profile

As at 31 December 2018, the Group
estimates the one-year impact of an
instantaneous, parallel increase across all
yield curves of 50bps to be an earnings
beneft of $210 million. The corresponding
impact from a parallel decrease of 50bps
would result in an earnings reduction of